patterns was comparable between maximum feeding rate and energy level of the diet. Changing

other pig and diet variables (Sex, Cortisol amplitude and Digestion duration) and behavioural

parameter values (Positive feedback, Social pressure, Compete threshold, Reduced effect feeding

motivation (in equation 2) and Social facilitation) with 20% had an impact of less than 20% on the

feeding and social interaction patterns (data not shown).

0

100

200

300

400

500

0 10 20 30

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y
(N

o/
da

y/
pi

g)

Group size

Scenario 3

Avoiding
Approaching
Displacing

c)

0

100

200

300

400

500

0 10 20 30

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y
(N

o/
da

y/
pi

g)

Group size

Scenario 4

d)

Fig. 8. Sensitivity analysis of patterns of feed intake (a), feeding time (b), feeding rate (c), meal size (d), meal frequency (e)

and meal duration (f) to Feeding ratemax change of 50% in all group sizes between 1 and 30 pigs. Averages are shown for 10

simulation runs per group size in scenario 4. Vertical dotted lines indicate the group size at which the number of conflicts (=

sum of avoiding + approaching) shows a turning point.

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2000

2200

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Fe
ed

 in
ta

ke
 (g

/d
ay

/p
ig

)

Group size

Reference value -50% +50%

a)

0

50

100

150

200

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Fe
ed

in
g

tim
e

(m
in

/d
ay

/p
ig

)

Group size

Reference value -50% +50%

b)

0

10

20

30

40

50

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Fe
ed

in
g

ra
te

 (g
/m

in
/d

ay
)

Group size

Reference value -50% +50%

c)

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

M
ea

l s
iz

e
(g

/d
ay

/p
ig

)

Group size

Reference value -50% +50%

d)

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80

0 5 10 15 20 25 30M
ea

l f
re

qu
en

cy
 (N

o.
/d

ay
/p

ig
)

Group size

Reference value -50% +50%

e)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

0 5 10 15 20 25 30M
ea

l d
ur

at
io

n
(m

in
/d

ay
/p

ig
)

Group size

Reference value -50% +50%

f)

Fig. 9. Sensitivity analysis of patterns of avoiding (a), approaching (b) and displacing (c) to Feeding ratemax change of 50% in

all group sizes between 1 and 30 pigs. Averages are shown for 10 simulation runs per group size in scenario 4. Vertical

dotted lines indicate the group size at which the number of conflicts (=sum of avoiding + approaching) shows a turning

point.

3.5. The effect of maximum feeding rate on a turning point

A sensitivity analysis on 𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹 𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚 was performed with variation of 50% for each group

size between 1 and 30 pigs. Results show that 𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹 𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚 affect group size at which several